

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No. 485 of 2024

Azhar Imam	Versus	--- --- Appellant
The State of Jharkhand		--- --- Respondent

.....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVNEET KUMAR

For the Appellant : Mr. Jitendra Nath Upadhyay, Advocate

For the State : Ms. Sharda Kumari, A.C to Mr. Pankaj Kumar, P.P.

06/10.03.2025 Heard learned counsel for the appellant and the learned A.C to learned P.P. representing the State.

2. Learned counsel for the appellant wants to press I.A. No. 1974 of 2025 seeking provisional bail for a period of one month on the ground of illness of his father, who is admitted in Narayana Health Hospital, Jamshedpur. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that appellant is the only male member in his family and therefore, appellant is praying for provisional bail for attending his ailing father.

3. In view of the submission of learned counsel for the appellant, learned counsel for the State is directed to obtain a report from the concerned at Narayana Health Hospital, Jamshedpur with regard to the admission and medical condition of the father of the appellant and file an affidavit to that effect.

4. List this case on 25.03.2025.

(Navneet Kumar, J.)