

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No. 485 of 2024

Azhar Imam

..... Appellant

Versus

1.The State of Jharkhand

2.Rahul Singh

..... Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant : None

For the State : Mr. Pankaj Kumar, P.P.

16/06.05.2026 Mr. J.N. Upadhyay, learned counsel for the appellant has submitted that the appellant has taken no-objection from him and he is no longer appearing for the appellants in this criminal appeal, however, the learned Public Prosecutor is present.

2. Perused the report, sent vide Letter No.773/DLSA/2026 by Mr. Kumar Saurabh Tripathi, learned Secretary, D.L.S.A., East Singhbhum, Jamshedpur, kept at Flag 'X'.

3. It appears from the report submitted by Mr. Kumar Saurabh Tripathi, learned Secretary, D.L.S.A., East Singhbhum, Jamshedpur that in the light of order passed by this Court in Criminal Appeal (S.J.) No.485 of 2024, a meeting was convened by the committee, constituted for recommending victim compensation, on 08.04.2026 and in the light of direction of this Court, the Committee has recommended for payment of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five lacs) as victim compensation to the victim of this case.

4. It is also stated in the said report that the Deputy Commissioner, East Singhbhum, vide Letter No.276(A)/Vidhi, dated 04.04.2026, has requested the Secretary, Home, Prison and Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Jharkhand for allotment of said amount of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees Five lacs) for disbursement to the victim, however, till date the victim compensation amount has not been disbursed to the victim so far.

5. Under the circumstances, learned Secretary, Home, Prison and Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Jharkhand is directed to allot Rs.5,00,000/- in favour of the victims of the aforesaid case so that the same may be disbursed to the victim within a period of six weeks from today.

6. Let copy of this order be sent to Secretary, Home, Prison and Disaster Management Department, Govt. of Jharkhand, learned Member Secretary, JHALSA and Secretary, D.L.S.A., East Singhbhum, D.L.S.A. for the needful.

7. Put up this case immediately after Six (06) weeks.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

s.m.
Dated 06.05.2026